ORDER VACATING ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS 07-99-24-07 and 2011-20

WHEREAS, the Clerk of Court for Osceola County has previously indicated the intention to discontinue the current process of the Collection Court Program upon the expiration of this contract term, which is December 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of Court for Osceola County will implement a new method and procedure for the assessment and provision for payment of fines and costs beginning January 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, said new methodology will be wholly governed and administered by the Clerk of the Court for Osceola County and therefore eliminates the need for the administrative orders addressing the current iteration of the Collection Court Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Frederick J. Lauten, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Chief Judge of the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida, under Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.215, hereby order the following, effective **January 1, 2015**:

Administrative Order number 07-99-24-07, entered on May 15, 2009, governing Collection Court in Osceola County, is vacated and Administrative Order number 2011-20, entered on October 26, 2011, appointing a collection court special magistrate/hearing officer for Osceola County, is vacated.

DONE AND ORDERED at Orlando, Florida, this 30th day of December, 2014.

_____/s/___ Frederick J. Lauten Chief Judge

Copies provided to:

Clerk of Courts, Orange County Clerk of Courts, Osceola County General E-Mail Distribution List http://www.ninthcircuit.org